## **RESOLUTION 9175**

A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH RATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 8, CHAPTER 8.32, OCCGF, FOR THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE COLLECTED FROM CUSTOMERS OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2001 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2002

WHEREAS, The City Commission of the City of Great Falls, having met and conducted the hearing this day in regular session at the Civic Center, Great Falls, Montana, at 7:00 p.m., and having considered the cost of operation, equipment and facilities for the solid waste collection and disposal system do hereby establish the basic monthly collection rates charged City customers for, once per week, full service, as follows:

RESIDENTIAL	<b>RATE:/PER MONTH</b>
Regular	8.47
Senior Citizen	5.89
CONTAINER SIZE:/COMMERCIAL	
	RATE:/PER MONTH
90 Gallon	16.00
300 Gallon (shared) OR 1 yd.	22.00
1 2 yd. or 300 Gallon (sole use)	25.00
2 yard	29.85
3 yard -	43.25 or14.32/yd
Over 3 yard	14.32/yd
3 yard construction dumpster	25.00 per pickup
	1.00 day rental
DROP BOX SERVICE:/INDUSTRIAL	RATE:/ PER PICKUP
20 yd. loose	200.00
30 yd. loose	228.00
40 yd. loose	250.00
30 yd. compacted	155.00
40 yd. compacted	155.00
CONVENIENCE CENTER	RATE PER LOAD
Car (minimum)	2.00
Truck (1/2 cu yd)	3.00
Truck (1cu.yd.)	6.00
Truck (1.5cu.yd.)	8.75
Trailer (single axle)	6.00

8.75

10.00

20.00

1.00

Trailer (large loads)

Handling fee

Refrigerators

Oil (5 gallon limit)

12 ft. limit on Trailers

Heavy or bulky loads (asphalt shingles)

In addition to the charges listed for the drop box service, if the City furnishes the container there will be a \$2.00 per day drop box rental for a permanent installation with a fixed pickup schedule and \$4.00 per day for short term rentals.

Charges for other commercial pickup frequencies per week shall be the rate times the number of pickups per week. Large accumulation of material placed for collection may be charged to the customer @ \$1.25 per minute if it takes longer than 2 minutes to load the material.

These rates do not include the disposal fee as set forth in the Solid Waste Disposal Agreement between the City of Great Falls and Montana Waste Systems. Disposal costs will be assessed by actual weights and volumes in accordance with the agreement.

PASSED by the Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on this 7th day of August, 2001.

rassed by the Commis	sion of the City of Great	Talls, Molitalia, off this 7th day of Aug	just, 2001.
		Randall Gray, Mayor	
ATTEST:			
Peggy Bourne, City Cler	k		
(SEAL OF CITY)			
Approved as to form: Ci	ty Attorney		
State of Montana County of Cascade City of Great Falls	) : ss )		
foregoing Resolution No City of Great Falls, Mon	0.9175 was placed on its	of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby cerfinal passage and passed by the Comm f held on the 7th day of August, 2001, a st, 2001.	nission of the
IN WITNESS W 7th day of August, 2001.	HEREOF, I have hereun	to set my hand and affixed the Seal of s	said City this
		Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk	

(SEAL OF CITY)

## NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Great Falls City Commission in regular session on July 17, 2001, in the Commission Chambers, set a public hearing date for the regular Commission meeting on August 7, 2001, prior to acting upon Resolution No. 9175 entitled:

A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH RATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 8, CHAPTER 8.32, OCCGF, FOR THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE COLLECTED FROM CUSTOMERS OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2001 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2002.

The above-designated Resolution No. 9175 is on file in the office of the City Clerk and the Fiscal Services Office in the Civic Center Building and is subject to inspection for a period of five (5) days. The City Commission will hear objections to the final adoption of said Resolution No.9175 or any part thereof and the assessment therein provided for when convened in regular session in the Commission Chambers on August 7, 2001, at 7:00 o'clock p.m., at which time and place the City Commission will consider Resolution No. 9175 for final adoption.

/s/ Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk

Publication Date: August 2, 2001

÷